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OHAPTER LXXVL
An Act to adhorize the establishment and regulation of
Ferrice.

-8
&~
&
& Buuirementy oblalning

T, Raiesof Derviage to be safalished by Board of Bupervisan.

L Prohibition against ferriss, tnless license has been cbisinad—penslty for vio,
5 Fallme to pay tax—ille recelpé for 1isense—soit o be brought therefor.

i

.

Annual taxes for fyrrion fo be paid In advanss,
Bond {0 lesp the ferry in proyer condition to be fMied.

B it enacied by the Lagislaturs of the Stals of Minnesota:

Szorrox 1. The Board of County Supervisors of any
county in this State, may grant a liconse to any person
mymg therefor to keep o Fony across any stream within

ir weapective counties, apon being satiasfied that a ferry
is necessary at the point applied for, but no ferry shall be
ix.'.mi.m within one-half mile of any ferry already estab-

Szo, 8. In ull cases when the stream over which a ferry
is sought to be licensed, runs between two counties, the
Board of County Supervisors of either county shall have as
fall jurisdiction in the premises as though the stream was

amm wholly within the eounéy of which they are Supervisors,

snd when the Ooun upervisors -of either eonnz shall
have exercised jurisdiction under this Act, and have
established eny fm:-]{ thereunder, the County Supervisors of
no other county shall have any power to exercise any juris-
diction over such ferry, while same is in legal existence;
Provided further, That where the Missizsippl Iiver, or any
other river, laka or bay forms any ion of the boun

line of the State of Min the Board of Supervisors in
their respective counties shall .grant licenses and exercise
all the power conferred them by the provisions of this
Act, 50 far as the same not conflict with the rights of
other Biates,

Smo. 8. The Board of County Supervisors shall tax such
sum as msy appear reasonable, not leas than five, nor more
than Mz:l“olhu per annum, and the&oerlontowbomnuh
license be granted, shall pay to the County Treasurer
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the tax for one year in ndvance, and file the receipt therefor
with the Registor of Deeds, and shall also pay to the said
ister one dollar as feo for issuing said liconse.
. 4. All license for ferries granted under tho provis-
1ons of this Act, shall be sealed with the seal of the Board ;o o nene.
of Oounty Supervisors, and lignedol}y the Chairmon of the weted with e
Board, sttested by the Register of Deeds, and may bems
granted for period not exceeding six years.
Bro. 6. All persons intending to apply for o license,
shall give notice of their intention to apply for a license for Pukiic seties of
e , 8t & certain point, by posting up at least three no-seeicatien fox it-
tices in public pll,:eeu, in the meighborhood wherehthe ferry ™™™
1 to t, twenty days prior to such applios-
ﬁom 'I.'hn.tk:rphen application shall be made fur a
renowal of a iioenno, where former license has expired,
the same may be granted or renewed without previous no-
o b o 1 Yeop  fe
R0, very obiaining a licenss to keep a farry,
shall provide uf’k'::: in m;ﬁeh repair the neceasary
boat or boats, for the safe conveyance of persons and prop-Reysiresssis et
erty, and shall keep a sufficlent number of hands to give e yemmma-
due attendance from daylight in the morning until dark in b
the cvoning; and shall moreover, at any hour in the night
or day, when called upon for the purpose, convey the United
States Mail, or any person or persons, desiring to cross the
same with or without tcams or vehicles across said Ferry;
Provided, That when the stream is impassable from the high
stage of water, or from tha drift ice in the river, or when
the river is frozen over, no damages shall bo recovered fur a
failare or refusal to cunvey any person or proporty acrose
s Oounty & of
. Whenover a Board of Jounty Supervisors of any
connty shall grant o liconso to keep a ferry across BNy e
stream, the said Board shall establish the rate of ferriage, bysusecvisers
which may be demanded for the transportation of porsons or
property; and the Register of Deeds shall fi L t0 every
person to whom a licenss hos becn granted, a list of the
rate of ferriage allowed at said fo:rfy- which list the farry
koeper shall post up at the door Lilferry_houo,or in
some other conspicuous place, near the landing of said
ferry, and any parson who shall demand or receive more
than the omount so designcted for ferrying, shall png‘unch
sum, not excecding twenly dollars, as any Qourt having
competent jurisdiction ehall determine, to be recovered in
an action of debt, by any person suing for {he same,
Szc. 8. No person be allowed to establish, run or
m;;::;-in upon any waters within tthil State any ferry uponnl.::.. Corvtes
which to convey, carry or transport any persons or property w r—
for hire or reward, Hdh‘s‘xt first obtaining n license “t:ler;furm
as lherein hefore provi Any person or persons violating
the provisions hereof, shall for each offenso forfeit and pay
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the county wherein such offonse shall be committed, or in
anr county where said ferry may terminate, the sum of five
dollars, to be recovered in a civil action, in the name of such
county, before any Justice of Poace within the county
where auch suit mey be broughkemd in case of recovery,
the said county shall recover the same costs, as in other
eivil actions, before Justices of the Penco. But this Act
shall not be so construed as to prevent the establishing,
maintaining and yuening free ferries.
Sko. 9, Any person, who shall have obtained a liceuss
o for & ferry shall g;y his yearly tax to the County Traas-
ot "7t yrer, and file the Treasurer's receipt with tho Register of
slpi-sittobe Deeds, and whenever there shall bo & failure of filing such
nslituied receipt on the part of any person or person, hnv:'nq o liconse
to keop a ferry, for twenty days ofter the expiration of the
time, when such tax shall me due, the Register of Deads
shall forthwith cause suit to be bronght against such g:on
or %emnc. so failing as aforesaid, in tho name of the rd
of Bupervisors of the connty, for said tax, with ten per cent.
intarest thereon; and every such failure to pay ssid tax, as
aforegaid, within twenty days after the time it becomes due,
shall annal the licenso of any such person or persons so
failing os aforesaid.
. Beq. 10, All annual taxes for farriea shall be paid in ad-
vancs; nndh::lo licenwo ﬁf;d‘ f:rryfornltlmgar iodrthn.n
dtvaxeemroenione year, shall be gran at & spacial m of any
of fewry tax Bout’ieof 'Supervisors, nor shall the payment of :% annual
tax impoaet{ by this Act, bo valid or complete, until the
Treasurcr’s receipt shall havo been filed in tho Register of
Deods’ offica.
S::.hu. The Bot;rd b:hi:g ;;;:ilﬁod that a forry lill needed
ot sy ace, and that applicant] ia a mitable person
.,":.‘:.;"?.:‘ to keep ?fl., muat grant the licenss, wlnleh, however, shall not
Slon~tobe tlest gpen until the applicant files a bond with sureties, to be
approved by the Board, in o penalty not leas than two hun-
dred dollars, with a condition that he will keep the ferry in
proper condition for ferrying, and attend the same at all
times fixed by the Board for rnuning the same, that he will
neither demand nor take any fllegal tolls, and that he will
m:fom all other duties, which are or may be enjoined on
i law, which bond shall be filed in the office of Regis-

ter of Deeds.
Sza. 12. All acts or parts of acts incousistent with this

Act are herchy repealed.
Szc. 18. is Act shall take effect after the expiration

of sixty days from and after its pansa
GEORGE DLEY,
Spenker of the House of Re ntatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,
President of the Senate.
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Arraoven-—August thirteenth one thousand eight hundred

and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Szcrerany’s Orvios, Minnesots,

Augultls 1858.

1 bereby certify the foregoing to be & true copy of the
original on file :nyﬂnl oﬂce.so 8

An Act

Fraxcia Busnt, Becretary.

CHAPTER LXXVII,

to organize and discipline the Militia and Vol
unteer Militia.

Wxoron L. Olljsuna of the Binte sulject to envollment in the mailitin.

EF » » npperp

appERpay ss % FRERF

Militia divislons—Limits of Fizst Divisiom, s0d appointment of olicars,

Limits of Seccnd Divigien.

Limlis of Third Division.

Governor to be Commaoder-in-Ohief ; appolntment of offiesss.

Divigion into brigadss.

Bats Auditor to nokify County Anditors of the dutissof Assetecrs; paklie
nution of the same to be given in newspapers.

Drtues of Amevnoty | to make list of permcons subject fo enxollment | provie-
lops to sevure & complsts surolimant.

‘When gmolled militis may bs called into merviss | dineipline and rank whils
in sarvice.

‘Volantser milléia; manner of organising.

Tdnl-rm $o be numbared ; Azt organised o be Mt and seaior

m—mmhﬂm—ﬂmﬂh

Ofopry tv make rela:ns ;| when snd what 10 be reiuraed.

Tarm of servies in volnutesr companien fo be five Yearn

Adoplion of constituiion and by-<laws by volunteer companies.

Military commissions io sxpive 1a five years from dife; vaesticn of afles by
almenes; ressoval fram offies.

Uniform of voluntesr companies) yrovision sxempling premut organised

eompanies.
Uﬂ.ﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂ|mbﬂdmmmumﬁm
sviag io and returaing from parade or muster.
¥ine for refussl s attend musiers or parndas required by this Ack

Oosts of anit whers State faily, to be paid oniof Bisle iressry.
Powars of sheriiln and mayors imfiots ; penaliy for naglast io vhey ordess of

sheif,
Authority to commandants to call out thelr’respective commands,
Pay of veluntssr companies whils uader orders of shariff or mayar,
Thres company muaters to be held in eash year.
Aunul sncamyment of ench trigads | yublic noblvs fhareol,



